SCHEDULE OF FEES

All membership dues and certification fees are set by the Wyoming Seed Certification Service and the Wyoming Crop Improvement Association Board of Directors. The fees and dues are based on the cost of conducting the seed certification program and are subject to change upon joint approval of the Board of Directors and the Wyoming Seed Certification Service.

Wyoming Crop Improvement Association Membership Fees

Voting members - seed producers, conditioners, and contractors.....\$50.00 Non-voting associate members.....\$50.00

All applicants who produce certified seed must be members of the Wyoming Crop Improvement Association. The membership is paid once a year regardless of the number of crops certified and is normally submitted with the first application for certification. If the applicant and the grower are not the same party, both must be members. In addition, any person, company or firm interested in the Wyoming Seed Certification Program may apply for membership. Associate members are individuals or companies not directly involved in the production or conditioning of certified seed, but with an interest in the activities of the Wyoming Crop Improvement Association.

Application Fee - Assessed for each application for certification received by the Wyoming Seed Certification Service

- All crops except hemp...... \$15.00
- Hemp....... \$400.00 (includes inspection fee for up to one acre)

Acreage Inspection and Miscellaneous Fees:

- Small Grains...... \$6.00 per acre *

 *May be reduced to \$3/acre post-inspection, but pre-harvest, due to an act of God.
- Grass & Legumes...... \$6.00per acre
- Beans...... \$7.00 per acre**
 - **May be reduced to \$5/acre due to an act of God. Details are on the next page.
- Hemp...... \$50.00 per acre for each acre over one acre

Seedling Inspection Fee (Perennials)	\$3.00/acre or \$15.00 minimum (year of seeding only)
Minimum Acreage Inspection Fee	\$30.00 (fields of 5 acres or less for crops other than hemp)
Hybrid Alfalfa Pollen Counts	\$45.00/field
Phytosanitary Inspections	Same rate per acre as the crops listed above
Wildland Inspections	\$40/hour plus associated costs such as lodging

Acreage Reinspection Fees:

- All Crops except hemp...... \$50.00 per field minimum, \$1 per acre for fields over 50 acres
- Hemp...... \$25.00 per acre

Remapping Fees:

Fields that are mapped incorrectly at the time of inspection......\$50.00

Delinquent Fees on Applications

A delinquent fee of \$50.00 per application may be charged for any application received after the due date for that crop. A delinquent fee of \$200.00 per application for applications received after June 30 may be charged.

Tag Fees:

Analysis or Conditioner Tags\$.18 each	n Minimum Tag Fee\$7.50	
Printed by the Company\$.10 each	± 4 6 1	i
Bulk Certification\$.15/cwt		

Transfer Certificate Fees:

Transfer Certificates.....\$16.50 each

*Dry Bean Partial Refund due to an Act of God provisions and limitations

- For the purposes of this provision, an Act of God is defined as "a violent or destructive natural weather event, such as hail, wind or frost."
- The request for a partial fee refund must be made prior to harvest (combining).
- A request for a partial fee refund shall be made on a field basis. No refunds will be made on part of a field.
- Fields that have failed to meet Wyoming Seed Certification Service standards are not eligible for a partial fee refund. As an example, a field that has failed due to excessive nightshade or the presence of bacterial bean blight shall not be eligible for a refund.
- A field and resulting crop for which a partial fee refund request has been made is ineligible for certification.
- The entity paying fees is the only entity that can request and/or receive a partial fee refund.
- A request for a partial refund of fees must be made by October 31 of the cropping year for the field in question.
- A qualifying request for a partial fee refund due to an Act of God shall receive a refund of \$2.00 per acre.

BARLEY STRIPE MOSAIC VIRUS TESTING

Instructions:

- 1. Only authorized seed conditioners or a representative of the Wyoming Seed Certification Service are permitted to draw barley samples for testing.
- 2. Submit one 2 lb. sample for testing.
- 3. Place the representative sample in a cloth bag or sturdy container with a formal cover letter requesting testing for BSMV and mail to:

Montana Seed Testing Laboratory Montana State University Bozeman, MT 59717 406-994-2141